
300 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN

55487-0240

RESOLUTION

Public Works Committee

RESOLUTION: 23-0287

At a meeting of the Board of Hennepin County Commissioners on 8/8/2023, a motion was 

made by Marion Greene, seconded by Debbie Goettel, that this Resolution be adopt. The 

motion passed.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be authorized to negotiate Amendment 1 to 

Agreement PW 33-67-22 with the Metropolitan Council (Met Council, Agreement 22I046), adding 

county cost participation for multimodal improvements along County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 3 

(Lake Street) from France Avenue to 21st Avenue and CSAH 43 (Lagoon Avenue) from East Bde 

Maka Ska Parkway to Dupont Avenue as part of the METRO B Line Project (phase two), county 

project (CP) 2193300, and increasing the estimated cost to $27,403,628; that upon review and 

approval by the County Attorney’s Office, the Chair of the Board be authorized to sign the 

amendment on behalf of the county; and that the Controller be authorized to disburse funds as 

directed; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be authorized to negotiate 

Amendment 1 to Agreement PW 48-20-22 with the City of Minneapolis, adding cost participation in 

multimodal improvements along Lake Street from France Avenue to 21st Avenue and Lagoon 

Avenue from East Bde Maka Ska Parkway to Dupont Avenue as part of the B Line Project (phase 

two), CP 2193300, and increasing the estimated county receivable to $5,488,205 to be received 

into the capital budget; that upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, the Chair of 

the Board be authorized to sign the amendment on behalf of the county; and that the Controller be 

authorized to receive and disburse funds as directed; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be authorized to negotiate Agreement 

PW 37-40-23 with the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT) and the United States 

Department of Transportation (USDOT) for the Rebuilding American Infrastructure with 

Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) Grant Program for CP 2193300, in the amount of $12,000,000; 

that upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, the Chair of the Board be 

authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the county; and that the Controller be authorized to 

receive and disburse funds as directed; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be authorized to negotiate Agreement 

PW 41-40-23 with MnDOT, authorizing the Commissioner of Transportation to act as Hennepin 

County’s agent in accepting federal funds on its behalf for the multimodal improvements along 

Lake Street and Lagoon Avenue as part of the B Line Project, CP 2193300, (S.A.P. 027-603-077; 

S.A.P. 027-643-003), in the amount of $12,000,000; that upon review and approval by the County 

Attorney’s Office, the Chair of the Board be authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the 

county; and that the Controller be authorized to accept and disburse funds as directed; and   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, §161.36, the Commissioner of 

Transportation be appointed as agent of Hennepin County to accept federal funds which may be 

available for CP 2193300; and 

Page 1 Printed on 8/9/23 Hennepin County, Minnesota



File Number:   23-0287

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revenues for CP 2193300 be adjusted to add $16,000,000 

in Federal Aid (consisting of a $12,000,000 RAISE grant, $2,000,000 in Highway Safety 

Improvement Program (HSIP) funds, and $2,000,000 in Regional Solicitation funds), $185,808 in 

State Aid and $254,694 in cost participation from the City of Minneapolis; that the project budget 

for CP 2193300 be increased by $16,440,502 from $6,683,600 to $23,124,102 as part of the 2023 

Capital Budget; and that the Controller be authorized to accept and disburse funds as directed; and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sponsorship and acceptance of grant funding for this 

program by the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners does not imply a continued funding 

commitment by the county for this program when grant funds are no longer available.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON 8/8/2023

The question was on the adoption of the resolution with the votes as follows:

Aye: 6 Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner 

Conley, Commissioner Goettel, Commissioner LaTondresse, and 

Commissioner Anderson

Absent: 1 Commissioner Lunde

Karen Keller

Karen Keller

 

Page 2 Printed on 8/9/23 Hennepin County, Minnesota


